


EB-2013-0130 

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, 
c.15, (Schedule B); 

AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by Fort Frances 
Power Corporation to the Ontario Energy Board for an Order 
or Orders approving or fixing just and reasonable rates and 
other service charges for the distribution of electricity as of 
September 1, 2014. 

DRAFT RATE ORDER 

Filed: August 28, 2014 

FORT FRANCES POWER CORPORATION 

Introduction 

Fort Frances Power Corporation (“FFPC”) owns and operates the electricity distribution 

system located in the Town of Fort Frances. 

On December 20, 2013, FFPC filed a cost of service application with the Ontario Energy 

Board (the “Board”) under section 78 of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, S.O. 1998, 

c. 15, (Schedule B), seeking approval for changes to the rates that FFPC charges for 

electricity distribution, to be effective May 1, 2014.  The application was filed under the 

Board assigned Application File Number EB-2013-0130. 

Upon receipt of the application, the Board conducted a preliminary review and identified 

that certain sections of the evidence supporting the application did not comply with the 

Board’s Filing Requirements for cost of service applications and/or the associated 

spreadsheets, models and work forms.  The Board provided FFPC with a summary of 

the missing information that was required to meet all Filing Requirements in its January 

27, 2014 letter regarding outcome of the completeness check.  



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 2 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

FFPC filed a complete cost of service application with the Ontario Energy Board (the 

“Board”) on February 14, 2014 under section 78 of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, 

S.O. 1998, c. 15, (Schedule B), seeking approval for changes to the rates that FFPC 

charges for electricity distribution, to be effective May 1, 2014. 

The Board issued a Notice of Application and Hearing dated February 25, 2014.  The 

Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition (“VECC”) applied for intervenor status and cost 

eligibility.  FFPC did not file an objection to this request.  

On March 20, 2014, the Board issued Procedural Order No. 1 and Order for Interim 

Rates granting requests for intervenor status and cost award eligibility to the Vulnerable 

Energy Consumers Coalition (“VECC”) and making FFPC’s current approved rates 

interim effective May 1, 2014 pending the outcome of the proceeding.  Provisions for 

Written Interrogatories, a Technical Conference as well as a Settlement Conference 

were also set out in the Order. 

VECC filed a request with the Board on May 1, 2014, to amend the hearing process set 

out in Procedural Order No.1.  VECC requested to be given the opportunity to clarify 

interrogatory responses and that the settlement conference be replaced with written 

submissions (arguments) in the interest of minimizing expenses.  FFPC supported 

VECC’s proposal to amend the hearing process and as such filed a response with the 

Board on May 2, 2014 advising of this.   

The Board issued Procedural Order No.2 on May 21, 2014, amending the hearing 

process.  The Order cancelled the Settlement Conference and made provision for a 

non-transcribed teleconference to clarify the interrogatory responses and for written 

submissions.  

As per the direction set out in Procedural Orders No.1 and No.2, the following steps 

summarize the hearing process: 



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 3 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

• April 4, 2014 - Board Staff moderated non-transcribed teleconference, for Board 

Staff and VECC to request clarifying information and material from FFPC that is 

relevant to the hearing. 

• April 17, 2014 - FFPC submitted written response to Board Staff and VECC 

clarifying questions arising from April 4, 2014 Board Staff moderated non-

transcribed teleconference. 

• April 29, 2014 - Board Staff submitted written interrogatories on the referenced 

application filed by FFPC. 

• May 2, 2014 - VECC submitted written interrogatories on the referenced 

application filed by FFPC. 

• May 22, 2014 - FFPC submitted written response to Board Staff and VECC 

interrogatories. 

• May 29, 2014 - Board Staff moderated non-transcribed teleconference, for Board 

Staff and VECC to request further information and material from FFPC to clarify 

the information provided in the responses to interrogatories filed by FFPC in 

accordance with Procedural Order No. 1 that is relevant to the hearing. 

• June 11, 2014 - FFPC submitted written response to Board Staff and VECC 

clarifying questions arising from May 29, 2014 Board Staff moderated non-

transcribed teleconference. 

• June 27, 2014 - Board Staff submitted written submission on the referenced 

application filed by Fort Frances Power Corporation. 

• July 3, 2014 - VECC submitted written submission on the referenced application 

filed by Fort Frances Power Corporation. 



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 4 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

• July 18, 2014 - FFPC submitted written reply submission to Board Staff and 

VECC written submissions. 

On August 14, 2014, the Board issued its Decision and Order (“the Decision”) in regards 

to FFPC’s 2014 cost of service rate application. The Board found that the evidence filed 

by FFPC, on the issues not specifically addressed in the Decision and Order, to be 

sufficient to support the application.  The Decision addressed the following issues. 

• Effective Date for Rates;  

• Foundational Issues;  

• Performance; 

• Operating Revenue (Customer Forecast, Load Forecast and Other Distribution 

Revenue);  

• Operating, Maintenance & Administration Expenses; 

• Depreciation; 

• Rate Base and Capital Expenditures; 

• Cost of Capital and Financial Performance; 

• Cost Allocation and Rate Design (Cost Allocation, Monthly Service Charges and 

Specific Service Charges); 

• Deferral and Variance Accounts; and 

• Implementation.  

In the Decision the Board directed FFPC to file a Draft Rate Order (“DRO”) reflecting the 

findings of the Board. The Board expects FFPC to file detailed supporting material, 



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 5 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

including all relevant calculations showing the impact of this decision on FFPC’s 

revenue requirement, the allocation of the approved revenue requirement to the classes 

of customers and the determination of the final rates. Supporting documentation shall 

include, but not be limited to, filing a completed version of the Revenue Requirement 

Work Form Excel spreadsheet.   

On the following pages, FFPC has set out its DRO and included detailed supporting 

material, including all relevant calculations showing the impact of the Decision on 

FFPC’s revenue requirement, the allocation of the approved revenue requirement to the 

classes of customers, the determination of the final rates, and customer rate impacts 

are provided in the commentary and Appendices which follow. 

The DRO provides material to support the findings of the Board by the issues listed 

above. 

The following Appendices are provided to support the DRO: 

Appendix A Tariff of Rates and Charges-revised  

Appendix B Summary of Monthly Bill Impacts-revised 

Appendix C Revenue Requirement Workform Summary 

Appendix D Draft Accounting Order- Account 1508, Other Regulatory Assets, LTLT 

Appendix E 
Draft Accounting Order- Account1533, Renewable Generation 

Connection Funding Adder Deferral account 

 



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 6 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

 

The following live, revised Excel models also accompany the DRO 

• Chapter 2 Custom Appendices 

• Cost Allocation Model  

• Deferral and Variance Account Rate Rider Model 

• Revenue Requirement Work Form 

 

Summary of Changes 

Fort Frances Power Corporation (FFPC) has updated its revenue requirement for the 

2014 Test Year and has recalculated the original rates proposed in its Application in 

accordance with the Board findings in the Decision.  As a result of the Decision, FFPC’s 

2014 revenue requirement has changed as shown in Table 1. At the time the Initial 

Application was submitted FFPC’s 2014 revenue deficiency was $459,007. As a result 

of the Decision the revenue deficiency has reduced to $450,736. 

 

Initial Application Adjustments Reply Submission Adjustments Decision
OM&A Expenses 1,644,650$                (18,587)$                1,626,063$              16,587$          1,642,650$         
Amortization Expense 197,074$                   (4,657)$                   192,417$                 3,717$             196,134$            
Property Taxes $13,000 $0 $13,000 $0 $13,000
Income Taxes (Grossed Up) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Return

Deemed Interest Expense $135,041 $0 $135,041 ($331) $134,710
Return on Deemed Equity $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Service Revenue Requirements 1,989,765$                (23,244)$                1,966,521$              19,973$          1,986,494$         
Revenue Offsets:  Other Revenue 103,033$                   108,033$                 108,033$            
Base Revenue Requirement 1,886,732$                (28,244)$                1,858,488$              19,973$          1,878,461$         

Table 1 – Summary of Changes to Service Revenue Requirement 

 

 



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 7 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

FFPC’s Draft Tariff of Rates and Charges reflecting the Decision accompanies this DRO 

as Appendix A.  The customer bill impacts are attached as Appendix B.  Appendix C 

has been provided to detail the changes to the Revenue Requirement Workform 

adjusted from the initial Application to the Decision. 

Changes arising out of the Decision and reflected in the proposed rates include the 

following: 

• Revised Rate Base including changes in the 2014 Test Year Capital 

Expenditures and Working Capital Allowance 

• Revised OM&A resulting from changes in Capital 

• Reduction in Amortization/Depreciation Expenses    

• Revised Rate Riders for Deferral/Variance Account Disposition.  

 

 
Effective Date for New Rates 

The Board determined that FFPC’s new rates will become effective September 1, 2014, 

corresponding to the first day of the month following the issuance of the Decision and 

Order. FFPC has prepared the draft Tariff of Rates and Charges with a September 1, 

2014 effective date. 

 

 

Foundational Issues 

Board Findings: 

The Board finds that FFPC has appropriately addressed the foundational issues 

raised by the application and its customers have been adequately engaged, 

given that 2014 is a transitional year. The Board agrees with Board staff and 

VECC that FFPC’s next cost of service application should be based on customer 



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 8 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

engagement activities that will provide customers with more specific information 

as to the costs of its proposals. 

As directed, FFPC is committed to incorporating more specific customer feedback, as to 

the costs of future proposals. 

 

 

Performance 

FFPC expressed its concern that its current performance scores derived from historic 

RRR reported OM&A cost data are flawed, as they include costs associated with the 

upkeep of the 1905 Historical Power Agreement (the “Agreement”), as well as costs 

associated with the upkeep and operation of a High Voltage Transformer Station, which 

prior to 2012 was improperly classified as a Distribution Station. 

FFPC concluded that a fair assessment of its performance would be based upon its 

costs without the Agreement and the Transformation Station Costs or, alternatively, at 

the Total Bill level. 

FFPC submitted that it was seeking in this proceeding an order directing Board staff and 

FFPC to work with the Pacific Economic Group (“PEG”) to ensure that the calculations 

that support the scorecard and efficiency ratings for FFPC are adjusted to exclude 

capital and OM&A costs associated with the transformer station and the administration 

of the Agreement. 

Board Finding 

The Board understands that there may be some confusion as to the extent that 

the data sets used to determine FFPC’s efficiency are appropriate. The Board 

directs FFPC and Board staff to work together to ensure that appropriate inputs 

are used for future benchmarking, if they have not already done so. 



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 9 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

Rate Class Customers
Residential 3,290
GS<50 kW 405
GS 50 to 4,999 kW 47
Street Lighting (per connection) 1,006
Unmetered Scattered Load (per customer) 6
Total 4,754

FFPC notes that its 2015 performance improved according to PEG’s July 2014 report to 

the Ontario Energy Board, regarding “Empirical Research in Support of Incentive Rate-

Setting: 2013 Benchmarking Update”.  In this report, FFPC moved up to Efficiency 

Cohort Group 3 for 2015 from Cohort Group 4 for 2014, with an improved stretch factor 

ranking of 0.3 from 0.45. 

As directed, FFPC will work with Board Staff to ensure that appropriate inputs are used 

for future benchmarking. 

 

 

Operating Revenue - Customer Forecast 

Board Findings 

The Board approves FFPC’s proposed customer forecast for 2014. The Board 

does not accept the adjustment proposed by VECC as it is selective and also 

unlikely to be material. 

FFPC forecast 4,754 customers for 2014, including 1006 connections (customers) to 

street lights and another 6 to Unmetered Scattered Loads. The forecast was derived 

from a review of historical customer/connection data which was used to determine 

growth with a geometric mean approach used to determine the 2013 and 2014 

forecasts.  Table 2 below details FFPC’s 2014 customer forecast that remained 

unchanged from the Initial Application to the Decision. 

Table 2 – 2014 Customer Forecast 

 

 

 



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 10 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

Operating Revenue - Load Forecast 

Board Findings 

The Board finds that FFPC’s load forecast is appropriate. The Board notes that 

no party opposed the load forecast. 

FFPC developed its load forecast by using a multifactor regression model to determine 

the relationship between historic load with weather data and calendar related events. 

FFPC made further adjustments to the 2014 forecast to account for the impact of 

Conservation and Demand Management (“CDM”) activity totalling 1,148,562 kWh to the 

2014 test year forecast which has been broken down by rate class. This is determined 

as one half of the savings from 2012 programs, a full year of savings from 2013 

programs and a half year of savings from 2014 programs. 

Table 3 below details FFPC’s 2014 load forecast that remained unchanged from the 

Initial Application to the Decision. 

Table 3: 2014 Load Forecast 

Rate Class kWh
Residential 37,751,518
GS<50 kW 13,617,679
GS 50 to 4,999 kW 26,376,324
Street Lighting 366,947
Unmetered Scattered Load 48,552
Total 78,161,019  

 
 



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 11 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

Operating Revenue - Other Operating Revenue 

Board Findings: 

The Board accepts FFPC’s justification for the 2014 forecast level of Other 

Revenue and finds that no adjustment is necessary. The Board also accepts 

FFPC’s proposed revisions to its specific service charges. The Board agrees that 

the reduction proposed by VECC to Other Revenue is well below FFPC’s 

materiality threshold, as is the impact of the changes to FFPC’s specific service 

charges. 

FFPC proposed other operating revenue of $103,033 which was updated in the 

Submission to include $5,000 in Account 4230, Sales of Water and Power for a total of 

$108,033.   Table 4 below details FFPC’s other revenue of $108,033 as accepted in the 

Decision: 

Table 4: Other Operating Revenue 

USoA # USoA Description Test Year
2014

Reporting Basis CGAAP
4235 Specific Service Charges 9,849$                
4225 Late Payment Charges 25,000$             
4086 SSS Admin Revenue 11,184$             
4210 Electric Property-Rent 48,000$             
4230 Sales of Water & Power 5,000$                
4325 Rev from Merchandise 25,000$             
4330 Exp from Merchandise 21,000-$             
4375 Rev from Non-Utility 65,000$             
4380 Exp from Non-Utility 60,000-$             

9,849$                
25,000$             
64,184$             

9,000$                
108,033$           

Late Payment Charges
Other Operating Revenues

Specific Service Charges

Other Income or Deductions
Total  

 



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 12 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

Operating, Maintenance & Administration (“OM&A”) 

Board Findings: 

The Board finds that the level of OM&A proposed by FFPC in its application is 

appropriate subject to any adjustments that may arise from the Board’s findings 

in the Rate Base and Capital Expenditures section of this Decision and Order. 

The Board will not disallow the $25,681 of proposed expenses related to the 

LTLT capital project proposed by Board staff as the Board is approving the LTLT 

project as discussed in the Rate Base and Capital Expenditures section of this 

Decision and Order. 

The Board agrees with FFPC that the adjustments to its OM&A proposed by 

VECC are unrealistic and therefore inappropriate for FFPC to undertake. The 

Board also agrees with Board staff that FFPC’s rate minimization strategy has 

resulted in long term savings for ratepayers which allows for somewhat higher 

OM&A than might otherwise be the case. 

FFPC proposed 2014 OM&A of $1,657,650 which represent a 3.3% increase over the 

actual 2012 OM&A and a 66% increase over the 2006 Board approved OM&A level.  In 

FFPC’s reply submission, FFPC agreed with Board Staff that the only reduction to the 

proposed $1,657,650 be $25,681, corresponding to the additional OM&A expenses 

related to the Long Term Load Transfer (“LTLT”) capital project. 

With regards to the LTLT project, the Board also stated that it “agrees with FFPC that all 

the customers in its service area should have the benefit of the Agreement and 

accordingly finds that this project is approved with one qualification. The Board notes 

that FFPC has stated that it believes it could extend its plant to only 13 of the 14 

customers by the end of 2014. The financial impact for FFPC if it is unable to connect 

one of the 14 customers by the end of 2014 is between $30,000 and $46,446. The 

Board will approve funding of this project sufficient to allow for the connection of 13 

customers in 2014. Accordingly, the Board will disallow $40,000 from the proposed 



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 13 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

capital budget. As part of the draft rate order process, the Board will expect FFPC to 

provide adjusted capital expenditure and operating expense levels to reflect this 

adjustment along with all necessary explanations. Given the magnitude of the LTLT 

project compared to the total capital expenditures of FFPC, the Board will establish a 

variance account to track the expenditures to be reviewed in a future application. FFPC 

shall file a draft accounting order in its draft rate order to reflect this finding.” 

FFPC notes that the original stated OM&A expense reduction of $25,681 associated 

with the LTLT was incorrectly based on 7% of the total capital project cost, however, as 

per FFPC’s modelling and responses provided to interrogatories, the reduction should 

be relative to 5%.  Based on FFPC’s proposed total LTLT project cost of $371,739 and 

the 5% OM&A allocation, FFPC projected $18,587 in incremental OM&A expenses.  As 

directed by the Board, this value decreased to $16,587, reflecting the $40,000 capital 

disallowance for 2014. 

In FFPC’s OM&A expense model, FFPC calculated the incremental OM&A costs 

associated with the LTLT project based on a ratio of 5% of the total capital cost of the 

project.  With the Board’s disallowance of $40,000 for 2014, the corresponding OM&A 

reduction is $2,000.  FFPC therefore calculates the approved 2014 LTLT project budget 

to be $331,739 and the revised total 2014 OM&A budget to be $1,655,650, reflecting 

the $2,000 reduction. 

Table 5 below details FFPC’s OM&A expenses from the Initial Application to the 

Decision. 

Table 5: OM&A Expenses  

Initial Application Adjustments Reply Submission Adjustments Decision
Operations 371,000$                   -$                      371,000$                 -$                      371,000$            
Maintenance 304,000$                   (18,587)$         285,413$                 16,587$          302,000$            
Billing and Collection 268,000$                   268,000$                 268,000$            
Community Relations 37,150$                      37,150$                   -$                      37,150$               
Administrative & General 677,500$                   677,500$                 677,500$            
Total 1,657,650$                (18,587)$         1,639,063$             16,587$          1,655,650$          



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 14 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

Depreciation 

Board Findings: 

The Board accepts FFPC’s depreciation evidence and its proposed 2014 

depreciation/amortization expense on the basis that FFPC will implement the half 

year rule methodology in 2014. 

FFPC proposed a depreciation/amortization expense of $197,074 in 2014. FFPC filed 

under Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“CGAAP”) for 2014, but had 

adjusted depreciation in 2012 to a Modified International Financial Reporting Standards 

(“MIFRS”) calculation.   

FFPC through its contracted services provider, the Town of Fort Frances, did not use 

the Board depreciation policy of the “half-year” rule. FFPC realized its approach of using 

a full year of depreciation deviated from standard practice and implemented the half 

year rule methodology in 2014. 

Table 6 below details FFPC’s depreciation/amortization expense from the Initial 

Application to the Decision.   The adjustments were due to the decreased capital 

amount in the submission process and the increased capital approved in the decision. 

 
 

Table 6: Depreciation/Amortization Expense 

Initial Application Adjustments Reply Submission Adjustments Decision
Depreciation 197,074$                   (4,657)$            192,417$                 3,717$             196,134$             

 

 

 



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 15 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

Rate Base and Capital Expenditures 

Board Findings: 

The Board agrees with FFPC that all the customers in its service area should 

have the benefit of the Agreement and accordingly finds that this project is 

approved with one qualification. The Board notes that FFPC has stated that it 

believes it could extend its plant to only 13 of the 14 customers by the end of 

2014. The financial impact for FFPC if it is unable to connect one of the 14 

customers by the end of 2014 is between $30,000 and $46,446. The Board will 

approve funding of this project sufficient to allow for the connection of 13 

customers in 2014. Accordingly, the Board will disallow $40,000 from the 

proposed capital budget. As part of the draft rate order process, the Board will 

expect FFPC to provide adjusted capital expenditure and operating expense 

levels to reflect this adjustment along with all necessary explanations. Given the 

magnitude of the LTLT project compared to the total capital expenditures of 

FFPC, the Board will establish a variance account to track the expenditures to be 

reviewed in a future application. FFPC shall file a draft accounting order in its 

draft rate order to reflect this finding. 

The Board considers that overall FFPC’s proposed DSP may be somewhat 

aggressive and finds Board staff’s recommended approach for pacing 

transformer investments is reasonable. The Board will accordingly approve 

$50,000 of 2014 capital expenditures for transformers. 

The Board therefore finds that it will reduce FFPC’s 2014 capital expenditures 

request from $820,316 to an approved level of $734,668. 

FFPC proposed a rate base of $4,793,453, a 7.5% increase from the 2006 Board 

approved amount. FFPC’s proposed increase in 2014 is primarily due to planned feeder 

expansions to eliminate LTLTs, new line transformers and transportation equipment. 



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 16 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

As directed by the Board, FFPC has adjusted its 2014 total capital expenditures to 

$734,688, to reflect the $40,000 reduction associated with the LTLT project and the 

$45,648 reduction associated with the transformer replacement program. 

As discussed under the OM&A Expense and Depreciation sections above, FFPC’s Rate 

Base is slightly reduced by $11,741 from the initial application, reflecting OM&A and 

depreciation portions of the $40,000 LTLT project and $45,648 transformer program 

disallowances. 

Table 7 below details FFPC’s Rate Base from the Initial Application to the Decision.  

The Rate Base in the Initial Application was based on the projected 2013 Bridge Year 

average amounts for gross fixed assets and accumulated depreciation.  The reply 

submission Rate Base was adjusted to reflect the 2013 Actual values for gross fixed 

assets and depreciation, as well as the removal of $417,387 in capital expenditures and 

associated depreciation, as recommended by Board Staff, and agreed to by FFPC.  The 

$417,378 capital expenditure reduction consisted of $371,739 from LTLT project 

expenses and $45,648 from Transformer Replacement Program expenses.  The Board 

Decision Rate Base amount was adjusted to include the approval of $331,739 for LTLT 

project expenses and it maintained the disallowance of $45,648 in transformer 

replacement program costs. 

 
Table 7 - Rate Base 

Rate Base
Particulars Initial 

Application Adjustments Reply 
Submission Adjustments Per Board 

Decision

Gross Fixed Assets (average) (3) $11,904,796 ($201,391) $11,703,405 $173,173 $11,876,578
Accumulated Depreciation (average) (3) ($8,235,914) $8,025 ($8,227,889) $8,712 ($8,219,177)
Net Fixed Assets (average) (3) $3,668,882 ($193,366) $3,475,516 $181,885 $3,657,401

Allowance for Working Capital (1) $1,124,571 ($2,416) $1,122,155 $2,156 $1,124,311

$4,793,453 ($195,782) $4,781,712Total Rate Base $4,597,671 $184,041  

 



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 17 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

Table 8 below details FFPC’s 2014 Capital Budget from the Initial Application to the 

Decision. 

Table 8 - 2014 Capital Budget 

Initial Application Adjustments Reply Submission Adjustments Decision
Capital Budget 820,316$                   (417,387)$       402,929$                 331,739$        734,668$             

In its Decision, the Board established a variance account to track the expenditures to be 

reviewed in a future application, given the magnitude of the LTLT project compared to 

the total capital expenditures of FFPC.  The Board also directed FFPC to file a draft 

accounting order in its draft rate order.  In response to this direction, FFPC has drafted 

the accounting order, which is located in Appendix D.   

FFPC has also adjusted its 2015 to 2018 Distribution System Plan Forecast, to reflect 

the Board’s findings regarding the LTLT project and FFPC’s transformer replacement 

program.  The 2015 forecast was adjusted to include the $40,000 expenditure addition 

to System Access in connection with connecting the last (14th

Table 9 - Distribution System Plan Forecast 

) LTLT customer, as well 

as a reduction of $154,324 to System Renewal associated with running “Low” and 

“Medium” importance transformers to failure, on the assumption that they will not fail 

over the 2014 to 2018 planning period.  Reductions for the years 2016 to 2018 are also 

in connection with running “Low” and “Medium” importance transformers to failure, and 

are $77,809, $172,436, $104,601, to System Renewal respectively.  Table 9 below 

details FFPC’s revised Distribution System Plan Forecast. 

Category 
Forecast Period (planned) ($000) 

 2014    2015    2016    2017    2018   
System Access 382 80 20 45 12 
System Renewal 208 265 427 359 256 
System Service 49 142 60 58 15 
General Plant 97 76 76 33 311 
Total Expenditure 735 562 583 495 594 



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 18 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

Capital Contributions 

Board Findings: 

The Board finds that FFPC’s confirmation that its treatment of capital contributions will 

conform to the APH adequately addresses the concerns raised by VECC. FFPC should 

include in its draft rate order filing confirmation that the treatment of capital 

contributions in the 2014 Test year is in conformity with the APH. 

Prior to 2014, FFPC used a ‘net’ form of capital expenditure accounting.  For 2014 forward, FFPC 

has adjusted its accounting treatment to be consistent with Article 430 of the Accounting 

Procedures Handbook (APH). 

As directed, FFPC hereby confirms that its treatment of capital contribution in the 2014 Test 

year is in conformity with the APH. 

Working Capital Allowance 

Board Findings: 

The Board has considered the arguments of VECC but finds no compelling 

reason to depart from its default rate. The Board does not consider it appropriate 

to adopt the results of a lead-lag study from another utility without a thorough 

analysis concluding that the two utilities are comparable. 

FFPC proposed a $1.1 million Working Capital Allowance based on the Board’s default 

rate of 13%.  Table 10 below details FFPC’s Working Capital Allowance from the Initial 

Application to the Decision. 

Table 10 - Working Capital Allowance 

Initial Application Adjustments Reply Submission Adjustments Decision
Working Capital Allowance 1,124,571$                (2,416)$            1,122,155$             2,156$             1,124,311$          



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 19 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

Renewable Enabling Improvement (“REI”) Plan 

Board Findings: 

The Board accepts FFPC’s proposals regarding its REI and REG costs as 

appropriate expenditures for recovery under these plans. The Board agrees with 

VECC and Board staff that FFPC should provide stronger rationalizations in 

future applications as to how it distinguishes expenditures included in its REG 

plan from normal expenditures. 

FFPC should include in its draft rate order filing a draft accounting order for 

account 1533, Renewable Generation Connection Funding Adder Deferral 

account, “Sub-account Provincial Rate Protection Variances”. In accordance with 

this Decision and Order, FFPC should also specify the amount that it would be 

expecting to receive from the IESO on a monthly and annual basis for the 2014 

rate year commencing September 1, 2014. 

FFPC did not have any planned investments specific only to achieving smart grid 

objectives, but proposed $50,000 in 2014 investments related to the development of its 

REI plan.  FFPC also proposed to recover $53,757 for all renewable energy generation 

(“REG”) costs that FFPC incurred up to the end of the 2013 calendar year, including 

capital, OM&A and carrying charges booked in the Board established deferral accounts. 

FFPC will provide stronger rationalizations in future applications as to how it 

distinguishes REG plan expenditures from normal expenditures. 

As directed, FFPC has prepared a draft accounting order for account 1533, Renewable 

Generation Connection Funding Adder Deferral account, “Sub-account Provincial Rate 

Protection Variances”, as attached in Appendix E.  

FFPC expects to receive $181 from IESO on a monthly basis, or alternately $2,170 

annually. 



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 20 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

Cost of Capital and Financial Performance 

Board Findings: 

The Board accepts FFPC’s proposals with regard to its cost of capital as the Board is of 

the view that FFPC should not take any risks which could endanger the Agreement, 

which the Board understands is for the benefit of the residents of the Town of Fort 

Frances on condition power is distributed on a non-commercial basis. As noted above, 

the benefit to residential ratepayers who consume approximately 1000 kWh is that their 

total bills are approximately half of those in surrounding areas served by Hydro One. The 

Board does not believe that there is any reason to require FFPC to depart from its 0% 

rate of return policy. 

FFPC has chosen a zero rate of return in order to be consistent with its rate minimization 

strategy and to minimize the likelihood of a successful legal attack on the Town of Fort Frances’ 

entitlements under a 1905 Historic Power Agreement.  

Table 11 below, details FFPC’s cost of capital parameters as proposed and accepted by 

the Board: 

Table 11 - Cost of Capital Parameters 

Cost of Capital Parameter FFPC Proposed and Board Approved 

Capital Structure 
60.0% debt (composed of 56.0% long-term 
debt and 4.0% short-term debt) and 40.0% 

equity 
Short-Term Debt 2.11% 
Long-Term Debt 4.88% 

Return on Equity (ROE) 0% 
Weighted Average Cost of Capital 2.82% 

 



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 21 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

Cost Allocation and Rate Design - Cost Allocation 
 

Board Findings: 

The Board finds that FFPC’s proposed cost allocation is appropriate for the purpose of 

setting 2014 rates as all of the proposed 2014 ratios are within the Board target ranges. 

 

FFPC filed its application using the cost allocation model that reflects the findings in the 

Report on the Review of Electricity Distribution Cost Allocation Policy, March 31, 2011 

(“Cost Allocation Policy Review”).  

 

Table 12 below details FFPC’s revenue-to-cost ratios compared to the Board’s target 

range for each customer class, from the Initial Application to the Decision. 
 

Table 12: Revenue-to-Cost Ratios 

Customer Class
2006 Board 

Approved %

Cost Allocation 
Model % Based 

on Decision
Proposed 2014 

%
Decision 2014 

%
Board Target 

Range %
Residential 91.60 83.77 97.50 97.50 85-115
GS<50 kW 105.79 87.01 97.50 97.50 80-120
GS 50 to 4,999 kW 126.30 219.82 120.00 120.00 80-120
Street Lighting 89.56 94.79 97.50 97.50 70-120
Unmetered Scattered Load 117.05 120.29 119.31 119.31 80-120  
 

 

Cost Allocation and Rate Design - Monthly Service Charges 

Board Findings: 

The Board accepts FFPC’s and Board staff’s arguments and approves the fixed charges 

proposed in the application. 

 



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 22 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

In order to maintain the current fixed/variable split, FFPC proposed to increase its monthly 

service charges as well as its volumetric charges for four of its five classes. The exception is the 

GS 50 to 4,999 kW class for which the fixed charge would decrease from $242.06 to $171.03 

and the volumetric charge from $3.59 to $2.5803. 

Table 13 below detail the monthly service charges from the Initial Application to the Decision. 

Table 13: Monthly Service Charges 

Customer Class Current Proposed Decision Ceiling Floor
Residential $12.05 $18.79 $18.64 $21.56 $7.80
GS<50 kW $29.03 $43.62 $43.12 $30.25 $13.11
GS 50 to 4,999 kW $242.06 $165.98 $171.03 $57.26 $29.00
Street Lighting (per connection) $1.17 $1.60 $1.59 $8.50 $0.33

Unmetered Scattered Load  (per customer) $29.03 $38.24 $37.87 $17.59 $5.48  
 
 

Deferral and Variance Accounts 

Board Findings: 

The Board accepts FFPC’s proposals for disposition of the Group 1 and 2 deferral 

account balances. The Board agrees with Board staff that the APH should be followed, 

and cautions FFPC to this effect, but will accept the departures noted by FFPC in its 

application on the basis that the amounts involved are immaterial. 

The Board will permit the disposition of the 2013 amounts in Account 1508 Sub-account 

IFRS Transition Costs as FFPC completed the majority of its IFRS transition in 2013 and 

if the balance is not disposed of now, it would be carried forward until FFPC’s next cost 

of service application which could be in 2018 or even later. 



Fort Frances Power Corporation. 
EB-2013-0130 

Draft Rate Order 
Page 23 of 29 

August 28, 2014 

FFPC requested the disposition of its Group 1 and Group 2 deferral and variance account 

principal balances as at December 31, 2012 and the forecasted interest to April 30, 2014, over a 

two year period.  FFPC believed that the default disposition term of one year would create 

hardship for FFPC.   

Table 14 below detail FFPC’s Group 1 and 2 account balances for disposition, from the 

Initial Application to the Decision and the approved disposition of IFRS implementation 

costs.  FFPC completed revisions to: 

- Account 1508, IFRS Transition Cost to include the audited 2013 expenses of $12,000 

and adjusted carrying charges to the audited 2013 year end balance of $39,062; 

- Account 2425, Other Deferred Credits, Shared Tax Savings to include carrying charges; 

- Account 1568, LRAMVA to remove $22,523 recovered for LRAM 2009-2011 through 

separate rate riders.  

Table 14: Group 1 and 2 Account Balances for Disposition 

Account # Account Description
Proposed  

Disposition Amount
Decision  Disposition 

Amount
1580 RSVA- Wholesale Market Service Charge (99,297)$                      (99,297)$                       
1584 RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge 1,588$                          1,588$                           
1586 RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge (156)$                            (156)$                             

1588-Power RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment) 56,077$                        56,077$                         
1589- Global RSVA - Global Adjustment (224,583)$                    (224,583)$                     

1508 OEB Cost Assessment 8,451$                          8,451$                           
1508 IFRS Transition Cost (with 2013 Costs in Decision) 27,183$                        39,062$                         
1531 Renewable Generation Connection 1,966$                          1,966$                           
1582 RSVA - One Time 6,891$                          6,891$                           
2425 Other Deferred Credits - Shared Tax Savings (6,144)$                         (6,272)$                          
1568 LRAM Variance Account 27,572$                        5,050$                           

Total for Disposition Excluding Global Adjustment 24,131$                 13,359$                 
Total Disposition Amount (200,452)$             (211,225)$               














































	SKMBT_C25314082715020
	FFPC_DRO_SUMMARY_20140828
	FFPC Draft Rate Order
	0TEB-2013-0130
	0TDRAFT RATE ORDER
	Introduction
	The following live, revised Excel models also accompany the DRO
	Summary of Changes
	UTable 1 – Summary of Changes to Service Revenue Requirement
	Effective Date for New Rates
	Foundational Issues
	Performance
	Board Finding
	Operating Revenue - Customer Forecast
	Board Findings
	Table 2 – 2014 Customer Forecast
	Operating Revenue - Load Forecast
	Board Findings
	Table 3: 2014 Load Forecast
	Operating Revenue - Other Operating Revenue
	Table 4: Other Operating Revenue
	Operating, Maintenance & Administration (“OM&A”)
	Table 5: OM&A Expenses
	Depreciation
	Table 6: Depreciation/Amortization Expense
	Rate Base and Capital Expenditures
	Table 7 - Rate Base
	Table 8 - 2014 Capital Budget
	Table 9 - Distribution System Plan Forecast
	Capital Contributions
	Working Capital Allowance
	Table 10 - Working Capital Allowance
	Renewable Enabling Improvement (“REI”) Plan
	Cost of Capital and Financial Performance
	Table 11 - Cost of Capital Parameters
	Cost Allocation and Rate Design - Cost Allocation
	Table 12: Revenue-to-Cost Ratios
	Cost Allocation and Rate Design - Monthly Service Charges
	Table 13: Monthly Service Charges
	Deferral and Variance Accounts
	Table 14: Group 1 and 2 Account Balances for Disposition
	Implementation and Conclusion
	DATED THIS 28PthP DAY OF AUGUST 2014
	Joerg Ruppenstein

	SKMBT_C25314082714400


